BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Spire Missouri, Inc. d/b/a )

Spire's Request for Authority to Implement )

a General Rate Increase for Natural Gas ) File No. GR-2022-0179
)
)

Service Provided in the Company’s
Missouri Service Areas

ORDER CANCELING DISCOVERY CONFERENCE

Issue Date: June 21, 2022 Effective Date: June 21, 2022

On May 18, 2022, the Commission issued its Order Establishing Procedural
Schedule, Establishing Test Year, and Other Procedural Requirements. The order set a
Discovery Conference for June 22, 2022. The order also requires that any party that has
a discovery concern file a brief statement describing that concern at least three business
days before each discovery conference. If no party identifies any discovery concerns the
presiding officer may cancel that conference.

Staff filed a Statement of Discovery Concern or Dispute on June 17, 2022,
indicating that it was having discovery issues necessitating a discovery conference. On
June 21, 2022, Staff informed the Regulatory Judge that the discovery conference was
no longer necessary.

There are currently no discovery disputes requiring a discovery conference and
the scheduled discovery conference is less than three business days away. Thus, the

discovery conference is canceled.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:
1. The June 22, 2022, discovery conference is canceled.

2. This order is effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

[V i 5L

Morris L. Woodruff
Secretary

John T. Clark, Senior Regulatory Law Judge,
by delegation of authority pursuant to
Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri,
on this 215t day of June, 2022.



STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

| have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in
this office and | do hereby certify the same to be a true copy
therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission,

at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 215t day of June, 2022.

[V Lo R Dbl

Morris*L. Woodruff
Secretary
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MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

File/Case No. GR-2022-0179

Missouri Public Service
Commission

Staff Counsel Department

200 Madison Street, Suite 800
P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Clearwater Enterprises, L.L.C.
Stephanie S Bell

308 East High Street, Suite 300
Jefferson City, MO 65101
sbell@ellingerlaw.com

Consumers Council of Missouri
John B Coffman

871 Tuxedo Blvd.

St. Louis, MO 63119-2044
john@johncoffman.net

Missouri Public Service
Commission

Curtis Stokes

200 Madison Street, Suite 800
P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
curtis.stokes@psc.mo.gov

Spire

Matthew Aplington

700 Market Street

Saint Louis, MO 63101
matt.aplington@spireenergy.com

Vicinity Energy Kansas City, Inc.

Lewis Mills

221 Bolivar Street, Suite 101
Jefferson City, MO 65101-1574
lewis.mills@bclplaw.com

June 21, 2022

Office of the Public Counsel
Marc Poston

200 Madison Street, Suite 650
P.O. Box 2230

Jefferson City, MO 65102
opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Clearwater Enterprises, L.L.C.
Marc H Ellinger

308 E. High Street, Ste. 300
Jefferson City, MO 65101
mellinger@ellingerlaw.com

Midwest Energy Consumers Group

Tim Opitz

308 E. High Street, Suite B101
Jefferson City, MO 65101
tim.opitz@opitzlawfirm.com

Missouri School Boards'
Association

Richard S Brownlee ll|
121 Madison

Jefferson City, MO 65101
rbrownlee@rsblobby.com

Symmetry Energy Solutions, LLC
Douglas Healy

3010 E. Battlefield, Suite A
Springfield, MO 65804
doug@healylawoffices.com

WoodRiver Energy, LLC
Jeff Austin

1221 West 103rd St.
Kansas City, MO 64114
jeff@austinlawpa.com

City of Kansas City, Missouri
Matt Gigliotti

414 E. 12th St.

Kansas City, MO 64106
matthew.gigliotti@kcmo.org

Constellation NewEnergy-Gas
Division, LLC

Joshua Harden

1010 W Foxwood Dr.

Raymore, MO 64083
jharden@collinsjones.com

Missouri Industrial Energy
Consumers (MIEC)

Diana M Plescia

130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
dplescia@chgolaw.com

Office of the Public Counsel
John Clizer

200 Madison Street, Suite 650
P.O. Box 2230

Jefferson City, MO 65102
john.clizer@opc.mo.gov

Symmetry Energy Solutions, LLC
Peggy A Whipple

3010 East Battlefield, Suite A,
Springfield, MO 65804

Springfield, MO 65804
peggy@healylawoffices.com

WoodRiver Energy, LLC
Alex Goldberg

1196 S. Monroe St.
Denver, CO 80210
alexgoldberg@eversheds-
sutherland.us



Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

s T Lol

Morris L. Woodruff
Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail
address will receive paper service.
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